IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA ERIE DIVISION

PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, et al.,)
Plaintiffs,)
VS.)
LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, et al.))))
Defendants,)

Civil Action No. 1:22-CV-339-SPB

MOTION TO WITHDRAW MOTION TO BE EXCUSED FROM ACTIVE PARTICIPATION

AND NOW come Defendants, Clarion County Board of Elections, Susquehanna County Board of Elections, and Tioga County Board of Elections, by and through their attorneys, Christopher P. Furman and Gabriel Fera, P.C., and file the within Motion to Withdraw Motion to be Excused from Active Participation:

1. On January 3, 2023, Defendants, Clarion County Board of Elections, Susquehanna County Board of Elections, and Fioga County Board of Elections filed a motion to be excused from active participation in this case at ECF Doc. No. 141.

2. On January 4, 2023, counsel for said Defendants and counsel for the Plaintiffs communicated regarding the motion and a proposed stipulation that would provide essentially the same relief, plus providing for an extension of the discovery deadline.

3. Counsel for the within Defendants has signed the proposed stipulation, obviating the need to be excused from active participation and rendering the motion moot.

Case 1:22-cv-00339-SPB Document 150 Filed 01/04/23 Page 2 of 3

WHEREFORE, Defendants, Clarion County Board of Elections, Susquehanna County Board of Elections, and Tioga County Board of Elections, respectfully move the Court to withdraw their Motion to be Excused from Active Participation at ECF Doc. No. 141

GABRIEL FERA, P.C.

Date: January 4, 2022

By: <u>/s/ Christopher P. Furman</u>, PA ID No. 92975 1010 Western Avenue, Suite 200 Pittsburgh, PA 15233 <u>cfurman@gabrielfera.com</u> Counsel for Defendants, Counties of Clarion, Susquehanna, and Tioga

REPRESED FROM DEMOCRACY DOCKET, COM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion to Withdraw Motion to be Excused from Active Participation was filed electronically and served via the Court's CM/ECF system, pursuant to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

> <u>/s/ Christopher P. Furman</u> Christopher P. Furman

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM